

STOLL·KEENON·OGDEN

PLLC

2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 Main: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

www.skofirm.com

KENDRICK R. RIGGS DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222

DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick riggs@skofirm com

June 26, 2008

RECEIVED

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Stephanie L. Stumbo **Executive Director** Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

JUN **26** 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: The Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for: (i) Approval of Wholesale Tariff Additions for Big Rivers Electric Corporation, (ii) Approval of Transactions, (iii) Approval to Issue Evidences of Indebtedness, and (iv) Approval of Amendments to Contracts; and of E.ON U.S. LLC, Western Kentucky Energy Corp., and LG&E Energy Marketing, Inc. for Approval of Transactions Case No. 2007-00455

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing the original and ten copies of a Joint Motion of Big Rivers Electric Corporation and E.ON U.S. LLC for Continuance in the above-referenced matter. Please confirm your receipt of this filing by placing the stamp of your Office with the date received on the enclosed additional copies and return them to me in the enclosed selfaddressed stamped envelope.

Should you have any questions please contact me at your convenience.

Yours very truly.

Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR:ec

Parties of Record cc:

400001 358719/530627 1

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATIONS OF BIG RIVERS)	
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR:)	
(I) APPROVAL OF WHOLESALE TARIFF)	
ADDITIONS FOR BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)	
CORPORATIONS, (II) APPROVAL OF)	
TRANSACTIONS, (III) APPROVAL TO ISSUE)	CASE NO. 2007-00455
EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS, AND)	
(IV) APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO)	
CONTRACTS; AND OF E.ON U.S. LLC,)	
WESTERN KENTUCKY ENERGY CORP. AND)	
LG&E ENERGY MARKETING, INC.)	
FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSACTIONS)	

JOINT MOTION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND E.ON U.S. LLC FOR CONTINUANCE

Big Rivers Electric Corporation and E.ON U.S. LLC, Western Kentucky Energy Corp. and LG&E Energy Marketing, Inc. (collectively, the "Movants"), by counsel, move the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to cancel the hearing scheduled for July 1, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. on the grounds that the June 20, 2008 downgrading rating by Moody's Investment Service of Ambac Assurance Corporation ("Ambac"), requires Big Rivers to replace Ambac as a credit enhancer in its leveraged leases with Phillip Morris Credit Corporation. This requirement creates an issue that must be solved before a closing of the Unwind Transaction. And because that resolution will likely impact several aspects of the filings made in this case, E.ON and Big Rivers believe the hearing scheduled to begin next Tuesday should be postponed to a later date.

During the Informal Conference held today in this case by conference call, no party expressed any objection to the postponement of the hearing; and the Office of the Attorney

General authorized the undersigned to affirmatively represent in this motion that it had no objection to the postponement of the hearing.

WHEREFORE, the Movants respectfully request the Commission issue an order postponing the hearing currently scheduled for July 1, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. at the Commission's offices until a later date.

Dated: June 26, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

Respectfully submitted,

James M. Miller

Tyson Kamuf

Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC

100 St. Ann Building Post Office Box 727

Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727

Telephone: (270) 926-4000

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Kendrick R. Riggs

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

2000 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828

Telephone: (502) 333-6000

Allyson K. Sturgeon

Senior Corporate Attorney

E.ON U.S. LLC

220 West Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 627-2088

Counsel for E.ON U.S. LLC, Western Kentucky Energy Corp. and LG&E Energy

Marketing, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Joint Motion for Continuance was served via U.S. mail, first-class, postage prepaid, this 26th day of June 2008, upon the following persons:

C. William Blackburn
Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street
P. O. Box 24
Henderson, KY 42420

David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Providian Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202

Dennis G. Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

John N. Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601

Frank N. King, Jr. Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420

David Brevitz
Brevitz Consulting Services
3623 Southwest Wood Valley Terrace
Topeka, KS 66614

Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

James M. Miller Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC 100 St. Ann Street P.O. Box 727 Owensboro, KY 42302-0727

Douglas L. Beresford George F. Hobday Jr. Hogan & Hartson, LLP 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004-1109

Melissa D. Yates Denton & Keuler, LLP 555 Jefferson Street P. O. Box 929 Paducah, KY 42002-0929

Don C. Meade Priddy Cutler Miller & Meade 800 Republic Building 429 West Muhammad Ali Blvd. Louisville, KY 40202

Counsel for E.ON U.S. LLC, Western Kentucky Energy Corp. and LG&E Energy Marketing, Inc.